

No. 16-1110

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

BLOOMINGDALE'S, INC.,
Petitioner,
v.
NANCY VITOLO,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DEBORAH J. LA FETRA
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
E-mail: DLaFetra@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	4
I. ONLY THIS COURT CAN HALT THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT'S CONTINUED DEFIANCE OF FEDERAL LAW	4
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION TO DETERMINE WHETHER A STATE PUBLIC POLICY OBJECTIVE OF DEPUTIZING LABOR CODE ENFORCERS OVERRIDES CONGRESSIONAL INTENT TO PROTECT ARBITRATION CONTRACTS	9
III. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THE PRINCIPLES ESTABLISHED IN <i>CONCEPCION</i>	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Advance-Rumely Thresher Co., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 287 U.S. 283 (1932)	6
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013)	7
<i>Arias v. Superior Court</i> , 46 Cal. 4th 969 (2009)	15
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	1-3, 5, 7-9, 15-16
<i>Castro v. ABM Indus.</i> , No. 15-CV-01947-YGR, 2015 WL 6954894 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 10, 2015), <i>cert. of appealability</i> <i>denied</i> , (9th Cir. 15-80197) (Feb. 24, 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 82 (2016)	9
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Najd</i> , 294 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012)	13
<i>County of Santa Clara v. Superior Court</i> , 50 Cal. 4th 35, <i>cert. denied</i> , 562 U.S. 1169 (2011)	10
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015)	5
<i>Elliot v. Spherion Pac. Work, LLC</i> , 572 F. Supp. 2d 1169 (C.D. Cal. 2008)	17
<i>Feeney v. Dell Inc.</i> , 466 Mass. 1001 (2013)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Gafur v. Legacy Good Samaritan Hosp. & Med. Ctr.</i> , 185 P.3d 446 (Or. 2008) . . .	12
<i>Gentry v. Superior Court</i> , 42 Cal. 4th 443 (2007)	7
<i>German v. Wisconsin Dep’t of Transp., Div. of State Patrol</i> , 235 Wis. 2d 576 (2000)	12-13
<i>Honig v. Comcast of Ga., LLC</i> , 537 F. Supp. 2d 1277 (N.D. Ga. 2008)	7
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles, LLC</i> , 59 Cal. 4th 348 (2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1155 (2015)	1-3, 9-10, 15, 17
<i>Khalatian v. Prime Time Shuttle, Inc.</i> , 237 Cal. App. 4th 651 (2015)	3
<i>Kilgore v. KeyBank, Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 718 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 565 U.S. 18 (2011)	7
<i>Lamour v. Uber Tech.</i> , No. 1:16-CIV-21449, 2017 WL 878712 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 1, 2017)	6-7
<i>Marmet Health Care Center, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012)	8, 15
<i>MHN Gov’t Serv. Inc. v. Zaborowski</i> , <i>cert. granted</i> , 136 S. Ct. 27 (2015) <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1539 (2016)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Milner v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> , 748 N.W.2d 608 (Minn. 2008)	12
<i>Nitro-Lift Technologies, L.L.C. v. Howard</i> , 133 S. Ct. 500 (2012)	8
<i>Perez v. U-Haul Co. of California</i> , 3 Cal. App. 5th 408 (2016)	3
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987)	4, 16
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008)	5
<i>Price v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 192 Cal. App. 4th 1136 (2011)	17
<i>Rekhi v. Wildwood Industries, Inc.</i> , 816 F. Supp. 1308 (C.D. Ill. 1992)	12
<i>Sakkab v. Luxxotica Retail North America, Inc.</i> , 803 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2015), <i>petition for reh’g</i> <i>en banc denied</i> Feb. 2, 2016	1-3, 9, 15-17
<i>Schlueter v. Latek</i> , 683 F.3d 350 (7th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Securities Indus. Ass’n v. Connolly</i> , 883 F.2d 1114 (1st Cir. 1989)	8
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> , 565 U.S. 973 (2011)	5
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	4
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Twin City Pipe Line Co. v. Harding Glass Co.</i> , 283 U.S. 353 (1931)	6
United States Constitution	
U.S. Cont. art. I, § 10	6
Federal Statute	
9 U.S.C. § 2	8
State Statutes	
Alaska Stat. § 45.50.531	13
Cal. Lab. Code § 2699(a)	9
Cal. Code of Civ. Proc. § 382	15
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 42-110g(b)	13
Idaho Code Ann. § 44-1704(2)	10
820 Ill. Comp. Stat. 105/12	12
820 Ill. Comp. Stat. 115/11	12
Kan. Stat. § 50-634	13
La. Rev. Stat. § 45:817(B)-(C)	13
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 149, § 150	12
Md. Lab. & Empl. Code § 3-307(a)(2)	12
Minn. Stat. § 177.27	12
§ 181.101	12
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 50-4-26	12
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 613.490(2)(b)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
§ 613.590(2)(b)	11
4 N. Mar. I. Code § 9244(a) http://www.cnmilaw.org/pdf/cmc_section/T4/924 4.pdf.	11
Okla. Stat. tit. 40, § 165.9(A)	12
Or. Rev. Stat. § 646.638(8)	13
§ 652.230(3)	11
§ 653.055	12
Tenn. Code § 47-18-1509(b) § 7-18-1510(b)	13
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 49.78.330(2)	10
Wis. Stat. § 109.03(5)	13
Rules of Court	
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.2	1
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Miscellaneous	
Bonaccorso, Salvatore U., <i>State Court Resistance to Federal Arbitration</i> <i>Law</i> , 67 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 1145 (2015)	8, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Coffee, John C. Jr., <i>Understanding the Plaintiff’s Attorney: The Implications of Economic Theory for Private Enforcement of Law Through Class and Derivative Actions,</i> 86 Colum. L. Rev. 669 (1986)	14
Goodman, Matthew J., Comment, <i>The Private Attorney General Act: How to Manage the Unmanageable,</i> 56 Santa Clara L. Rev. 413 (2016)	4, 11, 15
Gross, Samuel R. & Syverud, Kent D., <i>Getting to No: A Study of Settlement Negotiations and the Selection of Cases for Trial,</i> 90 Mich. L. Rev. 319 (1991)	11
Hass, Lyra, Note, <i>The Endless Battleground: California’s Continued Opposition to the Supreme Court’s Federal Arbitration Act Jurisprudence,</i> 94 B.U. L. Rev. 1419 (2014)	5
Heath, Marc B., <i>Employers Practice Liability Insurance: A Practical Guide,</i> 25-DEC Vt. B.J. 51 (1999)	11
Maldovan, Joseph Thomas, Note, <i>New York Creates a Private Right of Action to Combat Consumer Fraud: Caveat Venditor,</i> 48 Brook. L. Rev. 509 (1982)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Manakides, Thomas A., Note, <i>Arbitration of “Public Injunctions”: Clash Between State Statutory Remedies and the Federal Arbitration Act</i> , 76 S. Cal. L. Rev. 433 (2003)	16
Park, James J., <i>Rules, Principles, and the Competition to Enforce the Securities Laws</i> , 100 Cal. L. Rev. 115 (2012)	10
Rubenstein, William B., <i>On What a “Private Attorney General” Is—And Why It Matters</i> , 57 Vand. L. Rev. 2129 (2004)	14
Russell, Rebecca Eschler, <i>Unlawful Versus Unfair: A Comparative Analysis of Oregon’s and Connecticut’s Statutes Encouraging Private Attorneys General to Protect Consumers</i> , 47 Willamette L. Rev. 673 (2011)	13
